
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 17th Feb 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines
[...]
ception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Executive 
Committee 

 

 

 

17th February 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: C Gandy (Chair) 
M Braley (Vice-Chair) 
P Anderson 
J Brunner 
B Clayton 
 

W Hartnett 
N Hicks 
C MacMillan 
M Shurmer 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 27th January 2010. 
 
(Minutes to follow) 
 
  

5. Planning Services - 
Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers - Amendments 
relating to Tree 
Protection Orders  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

R Bamford, Acting Head of 
Planning and Building 
Control 

To seek delegation to Officers of additional powers with 
regard to Tree Protection Orders (TPO). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

17th February 2010 
 
 

6. Planning Services - 
Increase in Charging for 
Pre-Application 
Discussions  

(Pages 11 - 16)  

R Bamford, Acting Head of 
Planning and Building 
Control 

To consider changes to the charging structure for non 
statutory planning advice to provide consistency county-wide. 
 
(Report and Appendix 1 attached.  Appendix 2 to follow.) 
 
 
 
 
All Wards  

7. Film Proposal  

(Pages 17 - 22)  

Head of Environment 

To seek approval for Redditch Borough Council’s 
participation in a documentary film produced by Fatum Films. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Irrecoverable Debts  

(Pages 23 - 42)  

Head of Housing and 
Community Services 

To consider irrecoverable debts to be written off. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

9. Leisure Contracts 
Advisory Panel - Abbey 
Stadium Redevelopment  

To consider the notes of the meeting of the Leisure Contracts 
Advisory Panel on 1st February 2010 and associated 
recommendations. 
 
(Report to follow) 
  

10. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
  

11. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 43 - 46)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

17th February 2010 
 
 

12. Action Monitoring  
(Pages 47 - 50)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

13. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

14. Arrow Valley Countryside 
Centre - Consultant's 
Report  

(Pages 51 - 90)  

Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Services 

To consider the Consultant’s report on the Arrow Valley 
Countryside Centre. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

15. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 





  
 

Executive 
Committee 

All Wards 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\5\AI00003533\Item5TPODelegationPowersSpring2010ReportFINAL0.doc/ 
amended LW 31.12.09 amended SW 4.1.10 amended LW 13.01.10 
 

 

 
PLANNING SERVICES - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS  
AMENDMENTS RELATING TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning & Building Control) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 

 
To seek Members' consent to amend the current scheme of 
delegation to Officers relating to Tree Preservation Orders to 
provide a more efficient service with quicker response times and 
thus an improved effect on the natural environment of the Borough. 
 
Officers are seeking amendments to the current scheme of 
delegation from Planning Committee in order to focus the 
Committee on matters of wider public interest and to assist Officers 
in working towards best practice.  Officers are also seeking such 
measures in order to be able to take action to protect and/or 
improve the quality of the natural environment of the Borough as 
quickly as possible. 
 
Delegated powers are sought for Officers in order that trees can be 
afforded protection where they merit it. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

1) authority be delegated to Officers as summarised at 
Appendix 1; and 

 
2) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, as detailed at 

Appendix 2 to the report, be adopted. 
  
3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 There are no perceived financial implications for these proposals. 
However, the reduction in administration that would be required 
would result in small staff time savings.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\5\AI00003533\Item5TPODelegationPowersSpring2010ReportFINAL0.doc/ 
amended LW 31.12.09 amended SW 4.1.10 amended LW 13.01.10 

 

Legal 
 

3.2 There are no perceived legal implications, however the statutory 
framework under which planning decisions are made includes: 
 
1990 Town and Country Planning Act (as amended). 
2004 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act. 
2003 Anti-Social Behaviour Act. 
2008 Planning Act. 
 

3.3 Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972: A local authority 
may arrange for the discharge of any of their functions by an Officer 
of the authority. 
 

3.4 Under the Local Authorities’ (Functions & Responsibilities) 
Regulations 2000, the Council’s Town and Country Planning 
functions are reserved to Full Council and delegation of any Town & 
Country Planning powers can only be made by Council.  
 

3.5  A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) aff
[...]
t but not in existence 
40 years ago when an order was served remain unprotected.  
Further, individual or group TPOs cannot be served in an area where 
a blanket TPO exists.  Thus to protect such trees, the original 
blanket TPO must be revoked and replacement individual/group 
TPOs served for all trees of merit within the original blanket TPO 
area.  
 

4.3 It is also apparent that the legislation is due to change such that 
blanket TPOs will become void.  It will therefore be necessary to 
consider the position in which the Council would find itself if these 
blanket TPOs fall away, and the alternative means of protection that 
would be required to preserve and enhance the natural environment 
of the Borough.  A review is likely to be necessary in the future, and 
Officers are considering an appropriate approach. 
 

4.4 Where protected trees are damaged and criminal offences occur, 
Officers already have delegated authority to serve tree replacement 
notices where appropriate, although prosecution proceedings must 
first be authorised by Members at Planning Committee due to the 
cost implication.  

 
5. Key Issues 
 

Tree review 
 

5.1 At present, the Borough has 36 blanket TPOs, known as New Town 
TPOs, as they were made when the new town came into existence.  
These cover large areas of the town, and whilst there are many trees 
of merit worthy of the protection afforded to them by the blanket 
TPOs, there are also many properties within them where there are 
no trees, or a least none afforded protection.  Further, since the 

Page 3



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\5\AI00003533\Item5TPODelegationPowersSpring2010ReportFINAL0.doc/ 
amended LW 31.12.09 amended SW 4.1.10 amended LW 13.01.10 

 

TPOs were served it follows that the natural and built environment of 
these areas has drastically changed and impacted upon the current 
tree population. 

 
5.2 Officers are considering how to ap
[...]
 located on Council-

owned land. 
 
In all cases, decisions made using delegated powers shall be reported to 
Members at Planning Committee within six months of the decision being 
made, for information purposes. 
 
In all cases, the Ward Member will be included in the notification process, 
for information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10



  
 

Executive 
Committee 

 All Wards 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\8\AI00003879\Item6PlanningServicesIncreaseinChargingforPreApplicationDiscussions0.docc/SW/091221 
amended LW 31.12.09 amended SW 4.1.10 

 

 
PLANNING SERVICES – INCREASE IN CHARGING FOR PRE-
APPLICATION DISCUSSIONS 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To alter the current scale of fees and charges for PD enquiries and 
pre-application advice to a common county-wide scale of charges 
and approach to service provision, and to maintain the fees at the 
same level as the other districts within Worcestershire.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the schedule of charges, detailed at Appendix 1, be 

adopted and implemented by Planning Services from 
1st April 2010; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to Officers to maintain the fees at 

a standard county-wide level in future. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change /  
Carbon Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 Permitted Development enquiries and pre-application advice are 
already provided here in Redditch to this level of service.  There 
would be a financial benefit from increasing the current level of 
charging. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 The authority cannot make profit from charging for services.  
However it is able to cover the administrative and overhead costs of 
service provision, providing this is made clear at the point of 
charging.  Therefore, the proposed fees would not be charging for 
the advice provided. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\8\AI00003879\Item6PlanningServicesIncreaseinChargingforPreApplicationDiscussions0.docc/SW/091221 
amended LW 31.12.09 amended SW 4.1.10 

 

 
Policy 
 

3.3 It has been the policy of Planning Services to provide these services 
because they are perceived to be of benefit to customers, the wider 
community, Officers and the overall quality of the built environment 
of Redditch Borough. 

 
Risk 
 

3.4 In adopting the proposed fees and charges, there may be a small 
risk that some people would not seek advice prior to implementing 
developments, and that this could lead to additional enforcement 
caseload.  However this risk is considered to be minimal, and could 
be covered by existing arrangements. 

 
 Climate Change / Carbon Management  

 
3.5 These are material planning considerations central to the process 

and thus need no further consideration here.  
 

Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 Following an O&S fees task and finish group, Planning Services 
considered introducing fees for non-statutory planning functions 
such as Permitted Development Enquiries and Pre-application 
Discussions.  The principles of charging for such matters were 
agreed, the details were refined and the charging began on 1st 
January 2009. 

 
4.2 Concurrently with this process, Planning Officers from the six 

districts across the County were considering the implications of such 
charging and the benefit or otherwise of bringing in a standard table 
of fees to provide consistency and clarity of approach.  When the 
fees were introduced in Redditch, they were therefore considered to 
be a pilot scheme for a County-wide approach, with a review period 
included. 

 
4.3 Following further discussions at Head of Service and Manager level 

across the County, details of how such a scheme could be 
implemented consistently across the county have now been agreed, 
and a scale of fees proposed.  

 
 
 


[...]
creaseinChargingAppendix1FINAL0.doc 

APPENDIX 1 - PROPOSED NEW SCALE OF FEES AND 
CHARGES 

Permitted development enquiries 
  

Proposed development type Cost  
Householder £25 
Other £50 

 
Pre-application discussions 

 
Proposed development type Cost  Cost of 

additional 
meetings 
(each)  

Householder £40 £20 
1-4 dwellings £250 £100 
Equivalent scales of development:  
5-9 dwellings <1ha <1000m2 £500 £100 
10-49 
dwellings 

1-
1.25ha 

1000-2499m2 £1000 £500 

50-199 
dwellings 

1.26-
2ha 

2,500-
9,999m2 

£2000 £750 

200+ dwellings 2+ha 10,000m2+ £3000 £1000 
Planning Performance Agreement (PPA) Cost to be agreed in each 

case, at a minimum of 
£3000 

 
NB Each discussion would include up to 3 meetings, and the additional charge 
would only apply beyond that point. 
 
For comparison purposes, the existing scale of charges is set out below 

 
Type of enquiry Size of proposal Charge  
PD Enquiry Householder  £15 
 Other £35 
   
Pre-application discussions Householder £25 
 Minor/other £50 
 Major (small scale) £100 
 Major (large scale)  £250 
   
Post-decision amendments  Householder £15 
 Minor/other £25 
 Major £50 
 
 
 

Page 15



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 
17th February 2010 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\8\AI00003879\Item6PlanningServicesIncreaseinChargingAppendix1FINAL0.doc 

 
Additional charges 
 
Cost of a meeting  £50 
Cost of additional 
correspondence  

£20 

PPA To be agreed by relevant 
parties as part of process 

 
All charges include VAT. 

Page 16



  
 

Executive 
Committee 

No particular Ward 
Relevance 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\1\AI00004185\Item7FilmProposal0.doc-dg 

 

 
FILM PROPOSAL 
 
 
Report of the Head of Environment 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

To seek Members’ approval for Redditch Borough Council’s 
participation in a documentary film produced by Fatum Films 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

participation
[...]
untary organisations. 
 

6. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management -  None  
 
 Community Safety -  None  
 
 Human Resources -  None   

 
 Environmental/ -  None  
 Sustainability 
 
7. Lessons Learnt 
 
 None 
 
8. Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Page 19



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\1\AI00004185\Item7FilmProposal0.doc-dg 

9. Consultation 
 

 This report has been prepared in consultation with: 
Councillor Carole Gandy, Kevin Dicks, Sue Hanley, Guy Revans and 
Communications 

 
10. Author of Report 

 
The author of this report is Karl Stokes, (Capital Projects and Green 
Space Development Manager) who can be contacted on extension 
3377, e-mail: karl.stokes@redditchbc.gov.uk for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  -  Fatum Films/Chris Deighton 

 

Page 20



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

17th February 2010 

 

 

 
FATUM FILMS 
 
Chris Deighton is the founder and Managing Director of Fatum Films 
Ltd formed in 2006. 

A filmmaker since the age of 16, Chris undertook formal media 
studies at NEW College and retains local links. 

Chris has wide experience of both filming and production in both this 
country and abroad.  He is currently in talks with Channel 4 and ITV 
alongside other networks regarding the screening of his current 
project The Idiot’s Guide to Britain. 

 
 

Page 21



Page 22



  
 

EXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 No Specific Ward Relevance 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\7\AI00003737\Item8IrrecoverableDebtReportFINAL0.doc/110110rb/amended/lms/26/01/10 

 

IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS 
 
(Report of the Head of Housing and Community Services) 
 
1. Summary of Proposals 
 

The purpose of this report is to consider writing off 29 cases of 
irrecoverable debt amounting to £87,773.62. 
 
It is considered by Officers that all appropriate debt recovery action 
has been attempted to recover the debts listed in Appendix 1 of this 
report and no further action can be taken to enforce payments.   

 
NB: If a debt is written off, it can be retrieved and pursued if it 
comes to the Council’s attention that the debtor now has the means 
to pay the debt. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 

 
the debts totalling £87,773.62 (£40,557.07 General Fund; 
£47,218.55 Housing Revenue Account) detailed in the schedule 
attached to this report be written off as irrecoverable. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change /  
Carbon Management Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 Provision is made within the Council’s budget for write-offs. 
 

3.2 The table below shows the current position from 1st April 2009 to 31st 
December 2009 by debt type: 

Debt Type Debit 
raised  

Payments  Written-
off  

Written off 
against debit 
raised  

Council Tax £40,509,040 £37,395,688 £43,996 0.11%  
Non Domestic 
Rates 

 
£35,195,896 

 
£31,850,804 

 
£89,247 

 
0.25% 

Sundry Debts 
(GF inc OAB) 

 
£3,723,311 

 
£4,528,706 

 
£148,211 

 
3.9% 

Sundry Debts 
(HRA inc FT’s) 

 
£437,393 

 
£384,451 

 
£89,143 

 
20% 

Key:  OAB = Over allowed Housing Benefit; FT = Former Tenant Arrears 
Note: General Fund Sundry debt payments are higher than raised due to reduction of 
arrears brought forward from previous years debit raised. 

Agenda Item 8Page 23



   
 

EXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\7\AI00003737\Item8IrrecoverableDebtReportFINAL0.doc/110110rb/amended/lms/26/01/10 

Legal 
 

3.3 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, a local 
authority must make arrangements for the proper administration of 
its financial affairs and appoint an Officer to oversee such 
administration. 

 
3.4 The appendix in this report is exempt in accordance with S100.1 of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, as it 
contains the personal details of individuals.  For this reason it is felt 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Policy 
 

3.5 The Joint Chief Executive and Director of Housing, Leisure and 
Customer Services are the designated Officers for this purpose, and 
write-offs require their sanction.  If a debt is written off, it can be 
retrieved and pursued if it comes to the Council’s attention that the 
debtor now has the means to pay the debt.  In the case of County 
Court Judgements, the Council can pursue payment for up to 6 
years after the judgement is given.  

 
 Risk 

 
3.6 No risk implications have been identified in this report. 

 
 Climate Change / Carbon Management  

 
3.7 No sustainability, environmental or climate change implications have 

been identified in this report. 
 
Report 
 

4. Background 
 

 The detail of the report is contained within the attached schedule. 
 

5. Key Issues 
 

 The key issues are detailed within the attached schedule.  Details 
are specific to each case listed. 
 

Page 24



   
 

EXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\7\AI00003737\Item8IrrecoverableDebtReportFINAL0.doc/110110rb/amended/lms/26/01/10 

6. Other Implications 
 

 Asset Management - None. 
 

Community Safety - None. 
Health - None. 
 
Human Resources - None. 
 
Social Exclusion - None. 

 
7. Lessons Learnt 

 
 None. 
 
8. Background Papers 

 
Personal Recovery Files (not for publication). 
 

9. Consultation 
 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 
Council Officers. 
 

10. Author of Report 
 
The author of this report is Jayne Bough (Housing Services 
Manager), who can be contacted on extension 3131 (e-mail: 
jayne.bough@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Schedule of irrecoverable debts. 
 

12. Key 
 
A = Letter or Recovery 
B = Visit 
C = Bailiff 
D = Internal Trace 
E = External Trace 
F = Attempted AOE (Attachment of Earnings Order) 
G = Attempted ABO (Attachment of Benefits Order) 
H = Committal Procedure 
I = Collection Agency 
J = Attempted Legal Recovery 
SWL= Saffron Waiting List 
S = Saffron Rents System Checked 
HB = Housing Benefits System Checked 
IS = Other Internal Systems Checked  

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42



  

Executive 
Committee 

 No direct Ward relevance  

17th February 2010 
 

G:Exec 090826/advisory Panels, etc. Update  

 

ADVISORY PANELS, WORKING GROUPS, ETC -  UPDATE REPORT  
 
 
(Report of Chief Executive) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To provide, for monitoring / management purposes, an update on 

the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory Panels, and similar 
bodies which report via the Executive Committee.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
subject to Members’ comments, the report be noted. 
 

3. Updates 
 
A. ADVISORY PANELS 
 

 Meeting : Lead Members / 
Officers :   
 
(Executive 
Members shown 
underlined) 

Position : 

(Oral updates to  be provided at 
the meeting by Lead Members 
or Officers, if no written update 
is available.) 

1.  Climate 
Change 
Advisory Panel 
(formerly 
Environment 
Advisory Panel 

Chair Cllr B 
Clayton / 
 
Guy Revans. 

Next meeting - 9th March 2010. 

 

2.  Community 
Safety 
Advisory Panel 

 

Chair Cllr 
Brunner / 
Vice-Chair 
Cllr Banks 

Angie Heighway 

Date to be arranged. 

 

3.  Economic 
Advisory Panel 

Chair Cllr 
MacMillan 

John Staniland / 
Georgina Harris 

 

Next meeting – 8th February 
2010. 

 

Agenda Item 11Page 43



   
 

Executive 
Committee  

 

 
 

 

17th February 2010 
 

G:Exec 090826/advisory Panels, etc. Update  

4.  Housing 
Advisory Panel 

 

Chair Cllr B 
Clayton /  
Vice-Chair 
Cllr Pearce 

Jackie Smith 

Last meeting – 17th November 
2009. 
[...]
uirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
13/01/09 to 3/2/10 

 

Page 49



Page 50



Agenda Item 14Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60



Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90


	Agenda
	5 Planning Services - Scheme of Delegation to Officers - Amendments relating to Tree Protection Orders
	Item 5 - TPO Delegation Powers Spring 2010 - App 1- FINAL
	Item 5 - TPO Delegation Powers Spring 2010 - App 2 - FINAL

	6 Planning Services - Increase in Charging for Pre-Application Discussions
	Item 6 - Planning Services - Increase in Charging - Appendix 1-FINAL

	7 Film Proposal
	Item 7 - Film Proposal - App 1

	8 Irrecoverable Debts
	Item 8 Appendix 1 for Irrecoverable debt FINAL - Restricted

	11 Advisory Panels - update report
	12 Action Monitoring
	14 Arrow Valley Countryside Centre - Consultant's Report
	Item 14 - Arrow Valley Countryside Centre - Appendix 1- Restricted




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

EXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

17th February 2010 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors P Anderson, J Brunner, B Clayton, W Hartnett, N Hicks 
and M Shurmer 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor J Pearce and Michael Collins (Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Rutt, D Riley, S Hanley, R Cooke, K Stokes, H Halls, J Godwin, D 
Taylor, J Bough and K Cook 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
238. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

239. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

240. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following item of business, scheduled on 
the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting of the Committee: 
 
• Information Management Strategy 
 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matter 
as urgent business: 
 
Item 9 – Leisure Contracts Advisory Panel – Abbey Stadium 
Redevelopment 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 
 
 

17th February 2010 

 
241. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th 
January 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

242. PLANNING SERVICES - SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO 
OFFICERS - AMENDMENTS RELATING TO TREE PROTECTION 
ORDERS  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to amend the 
current scheme of delegation to Officers relating to Tree 
Preservation Orders in order to provide a more efficient service, 
with quicker response times, which would improve the natural 
environment of the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) authority be delegated to Officers, as summarised at 

Appendix 1; and 
 
2) the Scheme of Delegation to Officers, as detailed at 

Appendix 2 to the report, be adopted. 
 

243. PLANNING SERVICES - INCREASE IN CHARGING FOR PRE-
APPLICATION DISCUSSIONS  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to alter the 
current scale of fees for Permitted Development enquiries and pre-
application advice to a common county-wide scale of charges and 
approach to service provision and to maintain the fees at the same 
level as other districts within Worcestershire.  Officers were asked 
to circulate Appendix 2 prior to the meeting of Council on 29th 
March 2010.  Officers were asked to circulate Appendix 2 prior to 
the meeting of Council on 29th March 2010. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the schedule of charges, detailed at Appendix 1, be 

adopted and implemented by Planning Services from 
1st April 2010; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to Officers to maintain the fees at 

a standard county-wide level in future. 
 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 
 
 

17th February 2010 

 
244. FILM PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee received a report requesting approval for the 
Council’s participation in a documentary film which would be 
produced by Fatum Films. 
 
Officers reported that following the success of the Morton Stanley 
Festival in 2009 an approach had been made to the Council by the 
owner of Fatum Films who was interested in producing a 
documentary, which would involve media students from NEW 
College as part of their work experience. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
participation in a documentary film produced by Fatum Films 
be approved. 
 

245. IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval to write off 
29 cases of irrecoverable debt amounting to £87,773.62. 
 
Officers reported that all appropriate debt recovery action had been 
attempted to recover the debts and that no further action could be 
taken to enforce payments. 
 
Members were asked to note that any debt that had been written off 
could be retrieved and pursued if it came to the Council’s attention 
that the debtor had the means to pay the debt. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the debts totalling £87,773.62 (£40,557.07 General Fund; 
£47,218.55 Housing Revenue Account), detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report be written off as irrecoverable. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to any debate 
on the grounds that it included information relating to individuals; 
the identity of individuals; and the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority holding that information.) 
 
(There is nothing exempt, however, in this record of the 
proceedings.) 
 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 
 
 

17th February 2010 

 
246. LEISURE CONTRACTS ADVISORY PANEL - ABBEY STADIUM 

REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members received the notes of the meeting of the Leisure 
Contracts Panel on 1st February 2010 and were asked to approve 
the associated recommendations. 
 
Officers stated that, in their opinion, no Members of Planning 
Committee had fettered their discretion in any subsequent Planning 
Committee deliberations through their involvement in the decision-
making on the above matter. 
 
Officers were asked to arrange a visit for Councillors to a leisure 
centre in Coventry, which had been subject to a similar 
refurbishment to that being suggested at the Abbey Stadium. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) progress to date on the Abbey Stadium redevelopment 

be noted; and 
 

2) Stage D design, as indicated in the separate ‘artists’ 
impression’ Appendices, be formally approved for the 
purposes of seeking planning permission. 

 
247. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS, NEIGHBOURHOOD 
GROUPS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes of referrals under this item. 
 

248. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

249. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 



  
 

EXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVEEXECUTIVE 
Committee 

 
 
 

17th February 2010 

 
250. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matters on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 
3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended. 
 
Irrecoverable Debts – [as detailed at Minute 245 (Item 8) 
above]; and 
 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre – Review of Alternative 
Management Arrangements [as detailed at Minute 251 (Item 14) 
below]; 
 

251. ARROW VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE - CONSULTANT'S 
REPORT  
 
(During the consideration of this item Members discussed matters 
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was 
therefore agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate 
on the grounds that information would be revealed relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person 9including the authority 
holding that information and contemplated consultations or 
negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter between 
the authority and employees of the authority.) 
 

252. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES / REFERRALS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no confidential minutes of referrals. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 


